RESOLUTION NO. 2022-005

SPONSOR Executive Shapiro

DATE_January 31, 2022 COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resolution confirming the award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with
Workman Industrial Services, Inc. for the Miscellaneous Bridge/Culvert Repair Project to
repair culverts in Council Districts 1, 6 and 7, in an amount not to exceed $252,366.00, for
the Engineer, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2021-416, which authorized
the Executive to advertise for bids as necessary for bridge engineering and construction projects,
pavement maintenance and federally funded projects for the Engineer’s 2021 Capital
Improvement Program, and federal and state funded projects at an estimated cost not to exceed
$9,117,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive was authorized by Resolution No. 2021-416 to advertise for
bids for pavement, culvert, and ditch maintenance, in an amount not to exceed $4,848,500.00, in

2021; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer has proposed the Miscellaneous Bridge/Culvert Repairs
Project (the “Project™), which would repair the culverts listed in the table below, located in
Council Districts 1, 6 and 7, with the work consisting of surface preparation, dewatering, filling
voids, and pouring (field paving) 3 inches of reinforced concrete on the bottoms and sides of the
culverts, which would add another 20 to 25 years of useful life to the culverts, and slope
protection in erosion areas:

BRIDGE NO. ROADWAY STREAM
AKR-153-0011 | Skelton Road Little Cuyahoga River
NTC-253-0198 | S. Hametowu Road Branch Hudson Run
RFT-2934-0017 | Forest Run Road Branch Furnace Run

Branch Cuyahoga
SAG-2767-0051 | Greenwood Parkway | River

;and

WHEREAS, after advertising for bids, the Executive received bids from five firms and
selected Workman Industrial Services, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder to
perform the work on the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held on December 8, 2021, awarded a
construction contract with Workman Industrial Services, Inc. for the Project, in an amount not to
exceed $252,366.00; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that the aforementioned construction contract with Workman Industrial Services, Inc. is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-005
PAGE TWO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with Workman Industrial
Services, Inc. for the Miscellaneous Bridge/Culvert Repair Project to repair bridges and culverts
in Council Districts 1, 6 and 7, in an amount not to exceed $252,366.00, is hereby confirmed and
the Executive is hereby authorized to execute said construction contract and any other necessary
related documents.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare
of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it immediately provides
for necessary improvements to the County’s culverts in Council Districts 1, 6 and 7.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED January 3. 2022

ADOPTED January 31, 2022

Gl - .

PRESIDENT OFCOUNCIL

APPROVED February 1, 2022

¥ 1’
/ 4
{ /f

,f’// 5 J g 7
_;-"’/(L&)ui« ) faf) W February 1, 2022
EXECUTIVE ’ ENACTED EFFECTIVE

Voice Vote - YES: 11-0: Darrow, DeVitis, Dickinson, Donofrio,
Feeman, McKenney, Rodgers, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wilhite



