E SN I v -

W

=O%

e e RN o R e =}

AT T S L e A i - [ AW~

L T I S B o T e B B B e el T e T S G G U
[ B = e .= M W

=0T

e

Re =M BETAAY = SN N L e R S e e B SO\ I SN

f i e it T S LU L VS R USSR VS B UV R US BV I VS I FE I DS

n h Un B b s s s

I

RESOLUTION NO.__2022-128

SPONSOR Executive Shapiro

DATE May 9, 2022 COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resolution confirming the award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 to a
construction contract with Workman Industrial Services, Inc. for the Miscellaneous
Bridge/Culvert Repair Project to include repairing the Knox Boulevard Bridge, located in
Copley Township, in Council District 5, in an amount not to exceed $108,134.00 (for a
cumulative increase of 42.8%), for a total amount not to exceed $360,500.00, for the
Engineer, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2021-416, which authorized
the Executive to advertise for bids as necessary for bridge engineering and construction projects,
pavement maintenance and federally funded projects for the Engineer’s 2021 Capital
Improvement Program, and federal and state funded projects at an estimated cost not to exceed
$9,117,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive was authorized by Resolution No. 2021-416 to advertise for
bids for pavement, culvert, and ditch maintenance, in an amount not to exceed $4,848,500.00, in
2021; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer proposed the Miscellaneous Bridge/Culvert Repairs Project
(the *“Project™), which would repair the culverts located in Council Districts 1, 6 and 7; and

WHEREAS, after advertising for bids, the Executive received bids from five firms and
selected Workman Industrial Services, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, to
perform the work on the Project; and

WHEREAS, this Council subsequently adopted Resolution No. 2022-005 which
confirmed the award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with Workman Industrial
Services, Inc. for the Project, in an amount not to exceed $252,366.00; and

WHEREAS, Knox Boulevard Bridge needs repair and the Engineer has determined that
the best way to fix the structurally deficient, load limited bridge is to apply the same techniques
used in the Project to extend the bridge’s life and make it safe for emergency vehicle use; and

WHEREAS, in order to employ most efficiently said techniques, the Engineer proposes
expanding the scope of the Project to include the repair of the Knox Boulevard Bridge, which
will require Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Workman Industrial Services, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held April 20, 2022, awarded Change
Order No. 1 to the construction contract with Workman Industrial Services, Inc. for the Project to
include repairing the Knox Boulevard Bridge, located in Copley Township, in Council District S,
in an amount not to exceed $108,134.00 (for a cumulative increase of 42.8%), for a total amount
not to exceed $360,500.00, subject to confirmation by this Council; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that the aforementioned Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with Workman
Industrial Services, Inc. for the Project is necessary and in the best interest of the County of
Summit;



A i i S A e S O N VS B VL R UL R U SN UU R UL SN DU AR LR DX

S S——

2 OO ST ON N BT =T ‘gg__g_@m__'-;ju‘\M#WNMDWWNU\M#MNHD\DW\],M_AELA

2 N

BN A T B LSS A A e B =)

]

RESOLUTION NO.__2022-128
PAGE TWO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 to a construction contract with
Workman Industrial Services, Inc. for the Miscellaneous Bridge/Culvert Repair Project to
include repairing the Knox Boulevard Bridge, located in Copley Township, in Council District 5,
in an amount not to exceed $108,134.00 (for a cumulative increase of 42.8%), for a total amount
not to exceed $360,500.00, is hereby confirmed and the Executive is hereby authorized to
execute said Change Order No. | and any other necessary related documents.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare
of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it immediately provides
for necessary repair of the Knox Boulevard Bridge in Council District 5.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED April 25. 2022

ADOPTED May 9, 2022

I~
C OF COUNCIL

APPROVED_May lq‘, 2022

7

e 4
Mo <J frppina May 10, 2022
EXECUTIVE ENACTED EFFECTIVE
Voice Vote - YES: 10-0: Darrow, DeVitis, Dickinson, Donofrio,

McKenney, Rodgers, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wilhite




